

No. 98-818

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

HAROLD F. RICE  
*Petitioner*

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO, GOVERNOR OF  
THE STATE OF HAWAII  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATES OF  
CALIFORNIA, ALABAMA, NEVADA,  
NEW MEXICO, OKLAHOMA, AND OREGON  
THE COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN  
MARIANA ISLANDS AND THE TERRITORY OF GUAM  
SUPPORTING THE STATE OF HAWAII**

---

Filed July 28, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS, THROUGH HAWAII'S ADMISSION ACT, NUMEROUS SUBSEQUENT ACTS, AND RATIFICATION OF HAWAII'S LEGISLATION, HAS PROPERLY DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE STATE OF HAWAII TO FURTHER A FEDERAL TRUST RESPONSIBILITY TO ALL HAWAIIAN NATIVES .....	7
A. As a Federal Statutory Matter, All Native Hawaiians Enjoy the Same Special Relationship With the Federal Government as Indians and Native Alaskans .....	10
B. The Federal Government's Special Relationship with the Hawaiian People Is Rooted in the Unique History of Hawaii and in Hawaiians' Cultural and Religious Customs, Beliefs, Practices and Language, Not in Racial Characteristics .....	14
C. Congress Has Ratified Hawaii's Own Acts Furthering the Trust Responsibility .....	18
D. Hawaii May Voluntarily Assume Responsibilities to Further the Federal Trust Relationship.....	20
II. HAWAIIAN LAWS SUSTAINING NATIVE HAWAIIANS, LIKE FEDERAL LAW PROTECTING AMERICAN INDIANS AND NATIVE ALASKANS, DO NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	6, 22, 23
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	20
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	20
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	6, 22
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977) .....	15
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896) .....	21
<i>Keaukaha-Panewa Community Association v. Hawaiian Homes Comm'n</i> , 739 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1984) ....	10
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	21
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) ....	21
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1969) .....	8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (How.) 366 (1859) .....	21
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946).....	21
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1969) .....	8, 9, 21
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stearns v. Minnesota</i> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900).....	8
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....	17
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978) .....	18
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	16
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938) .....	17
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 992 F.2d 1143 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) .....	17
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	21

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 470w(17).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 7902.....	12, 13
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 11701.....	14, 16

## HAWAII CONSTITUTION

art. XII, § 5 .....	17, 19
---------------------	--------

## UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

amend. V.....	9, 10, 21
amend. X.....	9
amend. XIV .....	1-2, 9, 21-22
amend. XV .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, § 4, 25 Stat. 676.....	8
Act of July 7, 1958, § 4, 72 Stat. 339 .....	7
Admission Act, Pub. L. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)..	3, 7, 10
American Indian Religious Freedom Act [42 U.S.C.A. § 1996].....	13
Apology Resolution, Pub. L. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2 .....	3, 17
Hawaii Admissions Act.....	3, 8
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act of 1920 (HHCA), 42 Stat. 108.....	3, 8, 11, 12
National Museum of the American Indian Act [20 U.S.C.A. § 80q et seq.] .....	13
Native American Graves Protection and Repatria- tion Act [25 U.S.C.A. § 3001 et seq.].....	13
Native American Languages Act [25 U.S.C.A. § 2901 et seq.].....	13
Native American Programs Act of 1974 [42 U.S.C.A. § 2991 et seq.].....	13
Native Hawaiian Education Act, Pub. L. 89-10, Title IX, § 9201(9), codified at 20 U.S.C. § 7902(9) (1994) .....	11, 12, 13
Native Hawaiian Health Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 11701 .....	13, 16
Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1978, Vol. 1, Journal and Documents (Hawaiian Affairs Committee), p. 647.....	19
